STATE OF TEXAS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL
SUBRECIPIENT GRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF EL PASO AND
AND THE TOWN OF HORIZON CITY FOR THE
DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL CORONAVIRUS

RELIEF FUNDS

COUNTY OF EL PASO

wy W W W W W

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, EIl Paso County (hereinafter the “County”) and the Town of Horizon City,
Texas (hereinafter “City”), previously entered into an interlocal agreement (County Contract
#2020-0533) (the “Agreement”) for the City to mitigate the financial burden caused by the
COVID-19 pandemic and related to eligible incurred expenses for governmental functions and
services which qualify under the CARES Act as compensable expenses by the United States
Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City desire to amend the Agreement to 1) remove the
requirement that 75% of grant funds be spent in the categories of medical expenses, public health
expenses and payroll expenses for employees substantially dedicated to mitigating or responding
to the public emergency and 2) extend the term of the Agreement to December 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Article 14, Section 14.01 of the Agreement provides that any alterations,
additions, or deletions to the terms of the Grant Amendment must be documented in writing; and

WHEREAS, regardless of the date signed by the Parties this amendment shall have an
effective date of July 1, 2020; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the City, in consideration of the mutual convents
and agreements contained in the Agreement and those set forth herein, do hereby agree to amend
the Agreement as follows:

AMENDMENT

ARTICLE 4
CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND ELIGIBLE EXPENSES

SECTION 4.03
Section 4.03 of the Agreement shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety by the following:

The City may spend its allocation of Grant funds on any of the categories provided and
authorized within U.S. Treasury Guidance.

2020-0823 Amendment 1
Amends 2020-0533



MODIFICATIONS

The Parties hereby agree that all references to December 1, 2020 in the Agreement shall
be changed to December 30, 2020.

The Agreement, except as amended by this First Amendment, remain in effect in all other
aspects.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, THE TOWN OF HORIZON CITY AND EL PASO COUNTY have
made and executed this Grant Agreement.

TOWN OF HORIZON CITY EL PASO COUNTY
RUBEN MENDOZA RICARDO A. SAMANIEGO
MAYOR COUNTY JUDGE

DATE: DATE:

ATTEST/SEAL ATTEST/SEAL

City Secretary El Paso County Clerk

Date: Date:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM
Bertha Ontiveros Christina R. Sanchez

City Attorney Assistant County Attorney
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Betsy Keller

El Paso County Chief Administrator

2020-0823 Amendment 1
Amends 2020-0533



